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STATE OF NEW MEXICU
ENERGY anp MINERALS DEPARTMENT
oiL CONSERVATION DIVISION
JERRY APODACA | ’ POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR - STATE LAND OFFICC BUILDING
, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 .
N‘c;;::fgsu” \qeptember 22 , l 978 1505) B27.2434 :
R ' L) -
v Re: CASE NO. 6296 ’
, \ ORDER NOT_R=IZ73=R 5 :
"Mr., Booker Kelly {
Wnite, Koch, Kelly & : |
McCarthy Applicant: i
Attorneys at raw ) |
! Post Office Box 787 i
5 Santa Fe, New Mexico Texaco Tno, !
- 4 i
a Dear Siv: :
S R’,i Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referencegd . g
i e Divisior order recently entered in the subject case, ;
,§ ;
3 oo Director | ;
g .
N JDR/£4 ‘
S l.%- ’ ‘ -
% Lo Copy of order also sent to: ; "v_,* ;
?' _ Hobbs ocC  x : * |
e Artesia 0OCC x ;
N Aztec OCC ;
Sy ! Other g
-y S 5
el ’ |
% ;
3 4




} STATE OF NEW MEXICO
EAERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSIZRVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6296
Order No. R-1475-A

APPLICATION OF TEXACO INC. FOR AN
UNORTHODOX LOCATION AND SIMULTANEOUS

DEDICATION, LEA CCUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CROER Or THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 16, 1978,
at Santa Fe, WNew Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 20th day of September, 1978, the Division
Director, having consldered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thersof.

(2) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., seeks approval of
an unorthodox gas well location for its A. H. Blinebry Fed.
(NCT-4) Well No. 3 located 700 feet from the South line and
2100 feet from the East line of Section 31, Township 22 Scuth,
Range 38 East, NMPM, Tubb Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the S/2 §/2 of said Section 31, a previously
approved non-standard proration unit, is to be simultaneously
dedicated to the aforesaid wsell and to applicant's A, H.
Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) Well No. 1 located in Unit P of said

Section 31.

(4) That a well at said unorthodox location will better
enable applicant to produce the gas underlying the proration unit.

(5) That no offset operator'objécted to the préposed
unorthodox location.
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|order Mo. R-1475-A

(6) That approval of the subject application will afford
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent the economic
loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the
augnentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive

number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights.

IT IS THERFFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location foxr the Tubb
Gas Pool 1is hereby approved for the Texaco Inc. A. H. Blinebry
Fed., (NCT-4) Well No. 3 located at a point 700 feet from the
South line and 2100 feet from the EFast line of Section 11,
Township 22 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Tubb Gas Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico.

(2) That the S/2 8/2 of said Section 31 shall be simul-
taneously dedicated to the above-described well and to applicantts

A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT~4) Well No. 1 located in Unit P of said
Secticn 31,

{3} That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-~
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
L CONSERVATION-DIVISION

Director

td/
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A 1 STATE OF MEW EXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTHMENT
2 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION . |
State Land Office Building ‘ .
3 Santa Fe, New Mexico
16 August 1978
: 4 .
N BXAMINER HEARING
" 5
SR 5 )
e ¥ IN THE MATTER OF: ) '
L 7 o )
" Application of ‘exaco, Inc. for an ) CASE
i 8 unorthodox location and simultaneous) 6296
E dedication, Lea County, New Mexico. )
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T as § i0 ‘ |
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:) —F= 12
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16 For the 0il Conservation Lynn Teschendorf, Esd.
Division: Legal Counsel for the Division
17 State Land Office Building .
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MR. STAMETS: Call next Case 6296,

HS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6296. Application of
Texaco, Inc. for an unorthodox location and simultaneous
dedication, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. STAINEPS: Call for appearances in this

case,

MR. KELLY: Booker Kelly of White, Koch, Kelly,
nd McCartily, on behalf of the Applicant, and I have one
witpess.

MR. STAMETS: Stand and be sworn, olease.

(Witness sworn.)

. SAMUEL SMALL
being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon

his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KELLY:
0 Mr. Small, w§u1d you séate your full name for
the record and by whom employed and in what' capacity?

A Samuel Small, employed by Texaco, Incorporated,

as a petroleum engineer.

0. And where are you located?

A Hobbs,'New lexico.

0. Have you previously qualified as an expert in
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the field of petroleum engineering bhefore this Commission?
A. Yes, sir, I have.
MR. KELLY: Are the witness' qualifications
acceptable, Mr. Examiner?
MR. STAMLETS: They are.
0. (Mr. Kelly continuing. Referring to what has

been marked Texaco's Exhibit One, would you state briefly

what Texaco seeks by this application?

A. Texaco 1s seeking approval of a nonstandard

the A, H. Bilinebry TFederal, Tract 4, Yell No.

3, to produce from the Tubb gas pool and to simultaneously

./Adedi.cate a tract for Well No. 3 and a tract for Well No. 1

to the 160 acres.
0 All right, now what is the present well that is
dedicated to that acréage?

A, Presently ilell Ho. 1 is dedicated.

0. And what is the present status of that well?
A. Both wells are shutin. No. 1 is a dual Blinébry-

Tubb completion.

0. lell, could you give the Examiner a history of

what'*happ;ened with that well which causes this apwvlication?

A. Well No. 1 had previously been a triple completioA

in the Blinebry-Drinkard-Tubb zones. Ue chose to go in to

work-over the Drinkard zone to perforate additional zone,
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plete the well in the Blinebry and DrinkardAZones and we
were going to oper the Tubb Zone up in ¥Well No. 3 to re-
place the Tubb Zone in Well No. 1.

We went into Well No. 3 and abandoned the
Blinebry Zone, recompleted in the Tubb gas zone, ’The well
tested for 2?4 Mcf of gas per day from the Tubb Zone. When
we went back into Well Wo. 1 and perforated additional
Driﬁkard Zone, the workover was unsuccessful; had no pro-
duction from the Drinkard Zone, so we chose to abandon the

n Well NG. 1 and complete it in the Blinebry

|ate

Drinkard Zone
Zone and also to recomplete it in the Tubb Zone, dually.
0 And what is the Mcf production at the present

time? I know it's shutin, but prior to its shutin of Mo. 3?

A, Well --
0 Well No. 1, excuse ne.
A Well No. 1 tested for 80 Mcf of gas per day in

the Tubb Zone.

2 And what would the top allowable be'for the Tubb
gas?
A.‘ The top ‘allowable is approximately 785 Mcf ver
day. |
0 So both of’thesebwells, even combined, would

still be substantially marginal wells.

A Yes, sir,

N

Q How . is a gas well defined or se+ out in the
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Tubb Pool? tWhat --- what is the definition of a gas well?
A, A gas well is defined by the gravity of the
fluids being greater than 42° apy,
o} Do you have that information for the Examiner?

A, No, sir, we don't., The ¥Well Ho. 3 isn't suf-~

ficiently Cleaned up at present to get a good gas test,

gravity test on it.

Q bo you expect that it will be a gas weli?
A L Yes, gixr,
0. Now, what offset operators surround'you, and

I assume they've all been notified?

A Yes, sir. qGulf 0il, Amoco Production Company,

Union Texas Petroleum Division, Allieq Chemical Corporation,

‘Southland Royalty Company, Cities Service 0il Company. we

all five companies and

sent waivers to to date we've re-

ceived three of the wvaivers back approved.

17
18

19

MR. KELLY: Mr. Examiner, are there any other -

- waivers that the Commission has received?

e don't expeét there would be any opposition.

will be any opposition from either of those companies?

MR. STAMETS: 1 have Cities Service, Southlang

ROyalty, and that's all 71 have in thisg file.

A, - HWe also received one from Union of Texas. e
have not received from Amoco or Gulf yet,

0 Do you have‘any reason to suspect t+ha+ thers
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A No, sir.

o In your opvinion will the granting of this
application prevent waste by ailowing Texaco to produce
hydrocarbons and as a corollary of that, wouldn't have any
adverse effect on correlative rights of other operators? |

A It would have no adversg effect that we can see
oﬁ any of the offset oéer&tors and it would prevent‘Waste,

yes, Sir.

0. Was Exhibit One prepared by you or under your
direction? .
A Yes, sir, it was.

MR. KELLY: I move the introduction of Texaco's
Exhibit One.
| MR. STAMETS: Exhibit Number One will be
admitted. | 4

MR. KELLY: We have nothing further on

direct.

DIRECT EXAMINATIOH
BY MR. STAMETS:

0, Mr, Small, do you knbw the order numbef)thdt
authorized the nonstandard proration unit that is the sub-
ject of this cage? |

‘A No, sir, I don't.

‘Q _ Could that be supplied to the Examiner?
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A Yes, sir.

Q0 Then will the liquids gravity be available on
the Well No. 32

A We would exXpect as soon as we can get it on
production ang clean the well up. We'll\prObably be able
to get it within the next month or so.

0 Now, what would the aff € if the Tubb Zone
in Mo. 3 ﬁurned out to be an 0il well?

A Then we would probakly have to split the acreage
up and dedlcate 120 acres to the Tubb gas in ¥iell No. 1 ang
go to 40-acre oil for No. 3,

Q That would require another hearing?

A, Yes, sir. ;

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the witness?
He may be excused,
Anything further in this case?
MR. KELLY; Nothing further.
MR. STAMETS: Take the case under advisement.

(Hearing concluded,)
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2 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
3
4 © I, SALLY VWALTON BOYD, a Court Reporter, DO HEREBY
o 5 CERTIFY that+ the foregoing and attached Transcript of
6 Hearing before the 0il Conservation pivision was reported
’ ) | 7 by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and correct ’ v
8 record of the hearlng, prepared by me to the best of my
, s 9 ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the
ggg 10| time of the hearing.
Q%2R 1
-2
z§§§ :
o~ OZEE
Sh | 4y Waken Boy) ¥
N .
) ;gﬁ%_ sally Walton Boyd, C.S.R.
z
- | > g §; 13
- 2 g4 14
wY g
d

that the fo s 30
& 48 narewrgﬁr"‘d”@f the vroce~d 2’32 26
%‘ nﬂ\;ﬂ‘ﬁle é.:‘ . in )
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERAILS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico
16 August 1978

EXAMINER HEARING
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Application of Texaco, Inc. for an ) CASE
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dedication, Lea County, New Mexico. )

)

Bt s S S Gup G e e G s K S R GurS B PY D A G S W Y S D G o G AP e Sul G A0S Ml T S 558 SES SN Gvup Gnm Sk A

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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For the 01l Conservation Lynn Teschendorf, Esq. .
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William Booker Kelly, Esq.
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MR. STAMETS: Call next Case 6296.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6296. Application of
Texaco, Inc. for an unorthodox location and simultaneous
dedication, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS: Call fbr appearances in this
case.

MR. KELLY: Booker Kélly of White, Koch, Kelly,
and McCarthy, on behalf of the Aéﬁlicant, and I have one

witness.

MR. STAMETS: Stand and be sworn, please.

(Witness sworn.,)

SAMUEIL SMALL
being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon

his‘o&th, taestified as follows, to-wit:
DIRECT EXAMINATIOW

Q Mr. Small, would you state your full;nama for
the record and by whom employed and in what capacity?

A Samuel Small, employed by Texaco, Incorporated,
as a paetroleum engineer.

Q (And where are you located?

A’  Hobbs, New Mexico.

Q Have you préviously,qualified as an expert in
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the field of petroleun engineering bhefore thig Commission?

A Yes, s8ir, I have.
MR. KELLY: Are the witness' qualifications
acceptable, Mr. Examiner?
MR. STAMETS: The ar
0 (Mr Relly continuing ) Referring to what has
been marked Texaco's Exhibit One, would you state briefly
what Texaco aeeks by this application?
A 'r xaco in SasKing approval of a nonstandard

1ocation- for the A. H. Blinebry Federal, Tract 4, Well No.

3, te produce from the Tubb gas pool and to simultaneously

dedicate a tract for Well No. 3 and a tract for Well No. 1

to the 160 acres.

Q All right, now what ig the present well that is

dedicated to that acreage?
resently Well No. 1 is dedicated.

Q And what is the present status of that well?

A Both wells are shutin. No. 1 is a dual Blinebry-

Tubb completion.
Q Well, could you give the Examiner a history of
what happened with that well which oauses this applicaticn?

A Well No. 1 had previously been a triple complet

in the Blinebry-Drinkard~Tubb zones. We chose to go in to

work-over the Drinkard zone t:o perforate additional zone,

m*
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plete the well in the Blinebry and Drinkard Zones and we
were going to open £he Tubb Zone up in Well No. 3 to re-
place the pubb Zone in Well No. 1.
We went into Well No. 3 and abandoned the

Blinebry ZOhe, recompleted in the Tubb gas zone. The well
tested for 274 Mcf of gas per day from the Tubb Zone. When
we went back into Well No. 1 and porfOVated additional |

prinkard zZone, the workover wasd unsuccessful, had no pro- :

duction from the Drinkard Zone, 8O0 ve choseito abandon‘the

‘Drinkard Zone in Well No. 1 and'cémplete i+ in the Blinebry

zone and also to recomplete it in the Tubb Zone, dually.
Q And what is the Mcf production at the present

time? I know it's shutin.;but prior to its shutin of No. 3?

A Well --
Q- Well No. 1, excuse me.

A Well No. 1 tested for 80 Mcf of gas per day in

the Tubb Zone.

Q “And what would the top allowable be for the Tubb
gas?
The tbp allowable is approximately 785 Mcf per

day.

Q - 8o both of these wells, even conbined, would

still be substantially marginal wells.
‘A Yes, sir.

a - How is a gas well defined or set out in the
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Page
™ 1 | Tubb Pool? What -~ what is the definition of a gas well?
2 A A gas well is defined by the gravity of the

3 flulds being greater than 42° API,

. 4 0 - Do you have that information for the Examiner?
5 A No, sir, we don't. The Well No. 3 isn't suf-
. 6 ficiently cleaned up at present to get a good gas test,
-' F‘u“ ,.xg;~:fg7 7| gravity test on it. » .
e 8 Q@ Do you expect that 1t wili be a gas wsll?
) 9 A Yes, sir.
- S
: Eﬁg 10 @ NMow,. what foeet oparators surround you, and-
; ; Eg;%% P assure they've all been notified?
‘ % ( J g%;% 12 A Yes, sir. Gulf 0il, Amoco Production Company,
1 . f Eé%é 13 Union Texas Peti‘oleum Division, Allied Chemical Corporation,
. ; g%gé 14 Southland Ro}ralty Company, Citlas Service 0il Company. We
; - "§;ﬁ\ 1% sent wailvers to all five companies and to date we've re-

16 ceived three of the waivers back approved.
- 17 MR. KRLLY: Mr, Examiner, are there any other
18 waivers that thexCommiséi‘on has received? . ( .
1>9  We' don't expect theke would be any opposition.
20 _ MR. STAMETS: I have Cities Service, Southland
21 Royalty, and that's all I have ’in this file.

22 A > We also raeceived one from Union Q:L' Texas. We

23§ have not received from Amoco or Gulf yet.

24 o Do you have any reason to suspect that there

264 will be any opposition from either of those companies?
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A No, sir.

Q In your opinion will the granting of this
application prevent waste by allowing Texaco to produce
hydrocarbons and as a corollary of that, wouldn't have any
adverse affect on correlative riéﬁfs of other operatora?

A ‘It would have no adverse affect that we can see

on any of the offset operators and it would prevent waste,

[
)
8
[}

yes, sir.

o ‘Was Exhibit One prepared by you or under'ydﬁr‘
direction?

A Ys3, sir, it was.

Exhibit One.
MR. STAMETS: Exhibit Number One will be

admitted.

MR. KELLY: We have nothing further on

direct.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS: |

0  Mr. Small, do you know the order number that
authorized the nonstandard proration unit that is the sub~
ject of this ans? |
A No, sir, T don't.

Q Could that be suppiied to the Eg;miner?
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A Yes, sir.

Q When will the liquidse gravity be available on
the Well No. 37

A We would expect as soon as vwe can get it on

production and clean the well up. We'll probably be able

to get it within the next month or so.

0 Now, what wonlad thz 3z fect be if the Tubb Zone

in No. 3 turned out to be an o0il well?

A Then we would probably have to split the acreage

up and dedicate 120 acres to the Tubb gas in Well No. 1 and

go to 40-acre oil for No. 3

o That would require another hearing?

A " Yes, sgir.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the witness?
He may be excused.
Anything further in this case?

MR. KRELLY: Nothing'further,

'MR. STAMETS: Take the case under advisement.

{Hearing concluded.)
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY WALTON BOYD, a Court Reporter, po HEREBY

CERTIFY that the foregoing ang attached Transcript of

Hearina the 0i1 Conservation Division wag reported

y
r
4
4]
G
A
[

that the saig transcript ig a full, true,

record of the hearing, Prepared by me to the Lest of ny

Ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the

time of the hearing.

Sally Walton Boyd, C.8.R.
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E:itaminoer Wearing ~ Wedrnesday - Augusé 16, 1978 Docket MNo. 26-78

CASE 6287: {Continued from August 2, 1978, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Jack A. Cole for an unorthodox gas well location, Sandoval County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthedox location of his Apache
Flats Well No. 11, located 1712 fect from the South line and 1223 feet from the East line of

: Section 28, Township 23 YNorth, Range 4 West, Ballard-Pictured Cliffs Pool, Sandoval County,

i New Mexico,

CASE 6295: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the promulgation of special pool rules for the
Austin-Mississippian Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to provide for 320-acre spacing rather
than 160 acres. In the absence of objection, this pool will be placed on the standard 320-acre

spacing for deep gas pools.,

In the alternative, the applicant seeks to limit the 160-acre spacing rules of said Austin-
Mississippian Gas Pool to the present horizontal limits of the pool. ’

-~ CASE 6296: Jpplication of Texaco Inc. for an unorthodox location and simultaneous dedication, Lea County, ;

’ - sew Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location : :

"of its A. H. Blinebry Fed. {NCTr4) Well No, 3 located 700 feet from the South line and 2100 feet

N from the East line of Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 38 East, Tubb Gas Pool, Lea County, : #

New Mexico, the S/2 /2 of said Section 31 to be simultaneously dedicated to the aforesaid well

and to applicant's A, H, Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) Well No. 1 located in Unit P of said Section 31. i

CASE 6297: In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Djvision on its own motion for an : i
order creating, contracting, and extending certain pools in Chaves, Eddy, and Lea Counties, New : -
Mexico: 5 .

~

(a} CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Atoka production
and designated as the Indian Flats-Atoka Gas Pool. The discovery well is Perry R. Bass Big Eddy
it Wall Mo, 41 located in Unit T of Section 35. Township 21 South, Range 28 East, NMPM. Said

ve
UAC ndad NG, acc2tad 2

pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
Section 35: E/2

>

(b) CREATE a new pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for San Andres
production and designated .as the South Lonesome-San Andres Pool. The discovery well is Flag-
Redfern Oil Company Wilson Well No. 1 located in Unit A of Section 31, Township 8 South, Range
32 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 8 SCUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 31: NE/4

{c) CREATE a new pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow pro-
duction and designated as the Many Gates-Morrow Gas Pool. The discovery well is Amoco Production
Company Stakte DQ Well No. 1 located in Unit C of Section 32, Township 9 South, Range 30 East,
NMPM, Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
Section 32: N/2

(d) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Wolfcamp produc-
tion and designated as the Millman-Wolfcamp Gas Pool. The discovery well is Depco, Inc. DHY
State B Well No. 1 located in Unit L of Section 11, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, NMPM.

Said pool would comprise:

)

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
Section 1l1l: W/2 .

(e} CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production
and designated as the South Shoe Bar-Morrnw Gas Pool. The discovery well i{s HNG Oil Company
Shoe Bar Ranch "3% Well No. 1 located in Unit C of Section 3, Township 17 South, Range 35 East,
NMPM, Said pool would comprise; : :

'K)WNSHI}'; 17 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
Section 3: N/2

(f} CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Strawn produc-

. : tion and designated as the Wilson-Strawn Pool. The discovery well is Dorchester Exploration, :
4 Inc. Wilson State Com Well No. 1 located in Unit I of Section 13, Township 21 South, Range 34 :
Fast, NMPM. Said pool would comprise: N '

'mWNSHIPﬁl SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST,; NMPM
Section 13: SF/4
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NONSTANDARD I.OCATION AND

S DEDICATION

. (NCT-L) No.
/16/78 Hearing _

| /&/
State of New Mexico
Department of Energy & Minerals )
0il Conservation Division ‘

P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

ATTENTION: MR. R. L. STAMETS .

Gentlemen: ~

A. H. Blinebry Federal (NCT-hL) Well No. 3 was originally completed
as an oil well in the Blinebry 0il pool. As a result, Commission approval for
a nonstandard location was not required; therefore, no Commission Order has
previously been issued for the subject well.

A
Fnclosed are Waivers of Objsction for this nonstandard location and
simultaneous dedication of A. H. Blinebry Federal (NCT-4) No. 3 received from
Gulf 0il Corporation and Union Texas Petroleum. The waiver from Amoco Produc-
tion Company has not been received as of this date.

Yours very truly,

JV Dy

- V. Gannon
D:Lstrlct Superlntendent

SWS:las
Enclosures

Whlte, Koch s, Kelly & McCa.rthy

P.- 0. Box 787
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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WAIVER OF OBJECTION
NONSTANDARD ILOCATION AND
SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION
A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) No. 3
Lea County, New Mexico

State of New Mexico

Energy & Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088 :
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Gentlemen:

} . As an authorized representative of the below named offset operator,
I hereby certify that I have been notified by Texaco Inc. of their application
for a non-standard docation for the A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT—-M) Well No. 3

and Simultaneous Dedication with A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-%) Well No. 1 45 the
160-acre A, H, Blinebry Ped. (NCT-4) lease (s/2, 8/2, sec. 31, T-22-8, R-38-E)
in the Tubb Gas Pool, and do hereby waive any objection to the granting of this
application.

Gulf 011 Corporation

Well No. 3 - 7001 FSL & 21001 FoL, trbead '
See, 31, T~22.S, R--38-E, By 3

B. J, Pahkratsz, Manager-Engineering
Well No, 1 ~ 6601 FSL & 640! FEL, Date g _» na

Sec, 31, T-22-S, R-38.E,
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© REGEIVED
' AUG2 1 1978

WAIVER OF OBJECTION __Oil Conservatiun Commission
NONSTANDARD LOCATION AND
SIMULTANEQUS DEDICATION

< A. H, Blinebry Fed. (NCI-I) No. 3 >
Lea County, New Mexico

State of New Mexico
Energy & Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
.Gentlemen:
As an authorized representative of the below named offset operator,

I hereby certify that I have been notified by Texaco Inc. of their application
for a non-~-standard location for the A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) Well No. 3
-and Similtaneous Dediceticon with A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) Well No, 1 to the
160-acre A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-U) lease (S/2, s/2, Sec. 31, T-22-S, R-38-E)
. in the Tubb Gas Pool, and do hereby waive any objection to the granting of this

epplication. ' . »

OFFSET OPERATOR

Datcﬂ(jéa/?l 3_4#/§7f
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DRAWER 728
July 21, 1978 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

Staete of New Mexico

Department of Energy & Minerals
0il Consexrvation Division

P. 0, Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: NONSTANDARD LOCATION AND
SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION.
A. H. Blinebry Fed (NCT-4) No. 3
Iea County, New Mexico

Gentle.mep :

It is requested that an examiner hearing be scheduled to consider
Texaco®s appiication for a non-standard location for the A. H, Blinebry Fed..
(NCT-L) Well No. 3 and simultaneous dedication with A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-k4)
Well No. 1 to the 160-acre A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-U) lease (S/2, 8/2, Sec.
31, T-22-8, R-38-E) in the Tubb Gas Pool. Well No. 1 is located at a standard
location 660' FSL and 660’ FEL, Sec. 31, T-22-S, R-38-E and is currently pro-
ducing as a Blinebry Oil and Tubb Gas dual completion. The 160-acre A. H.
Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) leuse is dedicated to Well No. 1 in the Tubb Gas pool.
Well No. 3 is located at a non-standard location for the Tubb Gas pool 700!
FSL and 2100*' FEL, Sec. 31, T-22-S, R-38-E. Well No. 3 was recently recom-
pleted from the Blinebry Oil pool and tested as s Tubb Gas well. Both
wells are gas wells and neither well is capable of top allowable production..

o A plat of the subject lease showing ownership of all offset leases

is attached. BRequests for waiver of objection and copies of this application
have been sent to all offset operators (see attached list) by certified mail.
A copy of this application is also being sent to the U.8.G.S.

-4 w2 _
, e d %/
Lto /"”"“/ el District Superintendent :

3 '30,/1/:«/’/‘1“V7' ! )
WeHilas 0 T T :
Attachments?? % ° O W )

U.S.G.S,
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WAIVER OF OBJECTION

NONSTANDARD ILOCATION AND
SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION

A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-l4) No. 3

‘Lea County, New Mexico

state of New Mexico

Energy & Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

P. O. Box 2088 }
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

‘Gentlemen:

As en authorized representative of the below named offset operator,
I hereby certify that I have been notified by Texaco Inc. of their application
for a non-standard location for the A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-U4) Well No. 3
and Simultaneous Dedication with A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) Well No. 1 %o -the
160-acre A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) lease (s/2, sf2, Sec. 31, T-22-5, R-38-E)
in the Tubb Gas Pool, and do hereby waive any objection to the granting of this
application. : '

OFFSET OPERATOR
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WAIVER OF OBJECTION

NONSTANDARD LOCATION AND
SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION

A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) No. 3
Lea County, New Mexico

State of New Mexico

Energy & Minerals Department
011l Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Gentlemen:

As an authorized representative of the below named offset operator,
I hereby certify that I have been notified by Texaco Inc. of their application
for a non-standard location for the A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) Well No. 3
and Simultaneous Dedication with A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) Well No. 1 to the
16C-acre A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-U) lease (8/2, 5/2, Sec. 31, T-22-3, R-38-E)
- in the Tubb Cas Pool, and do hereby waive any objection to the granting of this
application. : :

3 | CITIES SERVICE COMPANY
OFFSET OPERATOR

, : PRODUCTION
" /@%« @féw\"“w“m REGION

Tate 7£ '177
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~ DRAWER 728
July 21, 1978 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240
State of New Mexico A (9 z Y
Department of Energy & Minerals (O 4

0il Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: NONSTANDARD LOCATION AND
SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATTON.

A. H. Blinebry Fed (NCT—’&) . 3
Iea County, New Mezico

Gentlemen:

It is requested that an examiner hearing be scheduled to consider
Texaco's application for a non-standard location for the A, I, Blinébry Fed,
, b

(¥CT-4) Well No. 3 and simultaneous dedication with A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) |

Well No. 1 to the 160-acre A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-k4) lease (S/2, S/2, Sec.
31, T-22-8, R-38-E) in the Tubb Gas Pool. Well No. 1 is located at a standard
location 660' FSL and 660' FEL, Sec. 31, T-22-S, R-38-E and is currently pro-
ducing as a Blinebry 0il and Tubb Gas dual completion. The 160-acre A. H.
Blinebry Fed. (NCT-%) lease is dedicated to Well No. 1 in the Tubb Gas pool.
Well No. 3 is located at a non-standard location for the Tubb Gas pool 700!
FSL and 2100' FEL, Sec. 31, T-22-S, R-38-E. Well No. 3 was recently recom-
pleted from the Blinebry 0il pool and tested as a Tubb Gas well. Both

wells are gas wells and neither well is capable of top allowable production.

A plat of the subject lease showing ownership of all offset leases
is attached. Requests for waiver of objection and copies of this application
have been sent to all offset operators (see attached list) by certified mail.
A copy of this application is also being sent to the U.S.G.S.

Yours very truly, -
//gj%/ /2 _
J. V. Gannon W

District Superintendent

‘WRH:las
Attachments

U.S.G.S.
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OFFSET OPERATORS

OFFSEL X -

Gulf Oil Company
p. 0. Box 670
Hobbs, New Mexico 882140

Amoco production Company
Draver A"
Levelland, Texas 79336

Union Texes Petroleum Div.
Allied Chemical Corporation
1300 Wilco Bldg.

midiand, Texas 79701

Southla.ﬁd Royalty Company
1100 Wall Towers West
Midland, Texas 79701

Cities gervice Oil Company
Box 1919
Midlend, Texas 79701
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WAIVER OF OBJECTION

NONSTANDARD LOCATION AND
SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION

A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) No. 3
Lea County, New Mexico

Sta.té of New Mexico
Fnergy & Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe; New Mexico 87501

Gentilemen:

As an authorized representative of the below named offset operator,
I hereby certify that I have been notified by Texaco Inc, of their application

for a non-standard location for the A, H. Blinebry Fed, (NOT-h) Well Mo, 3

and Simultaneous Dedication with A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-lI») Well No. 1 to the
160-scre A, H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) lease (S/2, 8/2, Sec. 31, T-22-S, R-38-E)
in the Tubb Ges Pool, and do hereby waive any objection to the graanting of this
application.

SOUTHLAND ROYALTY COMPANY
QFFSET OPERATOR

Date July 25, 1978
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION e
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

a gimy eous 4 ti‘o 1ex CO\“\typ
1tan U ediCa n._ ’

rthodox mcadﬂ\fﬂ

e CASE NO. 6296

. for an I
14cation of Texaco Inc. 0T L
ApP .
Hew Hexico:

/NS =

Order No. R-

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 16, 1978,
at Santa Fé, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets. |

NOW., on this day of August, 1978, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recoﬁmendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., seeks approval of
an unorthodox gas well location for its A. H. Blinebry Fed.
(NCT-4) Well No. 3 located 700 feet from the South line and 2100
feet from the East line of Section 31, Township 22 South,

Range 38 Fast, NMPM, £aXriet<ties
dﬁaﬁﬁkacaa Tﬁbb Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

) @ phrevioks Ig wpproved n”,vsﬁ,,c/‘,-{ /hm?ﬂﬁ h'o-‘pf
(3) That the S/2 S/2 of said Section 31/is to be

simultaneously dedicated to the aforesaid well and to applicant's
A. H. Blinebr§ Fed. (NCT-4) Well No. 1 located in Unit P of

said Section 31.
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(4) That a well at said unortncd4ox location will better

enable applicant to produce the gas undérlying the proration unit.

(5) That no offset operatcr obj>cted to the proposed
unorthodox location-

(6) That approval or the subject application will afford
the applicant the opportunity to produée its just and equitable
share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent the economic
loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the
augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive
number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location for the

Ta—éé Ges pM/ -formatien is hereby approved for the

Texaco Inc. A. H. Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) Well No. 3 located at 2
point 700 feet from the South line and 2100 feet from the East
line of Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 38 East, NMPM,
Tubb Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

(2) That the S/2 S/2 of said Section 31 shall be simultaneou
dedicated to the above-described well and to applicant's A. H.
Blinebry Fed. (NCT-4) Well No. 1 located in Unit P of séid |
Section 31.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is‘retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Diyision may deem nécessafy.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.
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